

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 310, 322 & 323 MD 2021 (CASES CONSOLIDATED)

SENATOR JAY COSTA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SENATOR JACOB CORMAN III, ET AL.,

Respondents.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SENATOR CRIS DUSH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ARTHUR HAYWOOD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN,

Respondent.

**JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SENATOR
JAKE CORMAN, SENATOR CRIS DUSH, AND
INTERGOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS COMMITTEE**

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)

Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)

Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)

Samantha G. Zimmer (No. 325650)

James G. Gorman III (No. 328376)

KLEINBARD LLC

Three Logan Square

1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Ph: (215) 568-2000 | Fax: (215) 568-0140

*Attorneys for Senator Jake Corman, Senator Cris Dush, and the Intergovernmental
Operations Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY COURT 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. These consolidated matters are not ripe for review because the Committee has not yet sought to enforce the Subpoena. 6

 B. The availability of an adequate remedy at law, namely the Committee’s enforcement of the Subpoena, precludes the Court’s exercise of equity jurisdiction over Petitioners’ suits seeking to quash the Subpoena. 13

 C. The Senate’s civil and criminal contempt powers also may preclude this Court’s exercise of equity jurisdiction over the petitions for review..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Annenberg v. Roberts</i> , 2 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1938).....	8
<i>Camiel v. Select Committee on State Contract Practices of the House of Representatives</i> , 324 A.2d 862 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1974)	passim
<i>Cathcart v. Crumlish</i> , 189 A.2d 243 (Pa. 1963).....	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Carcaci v. Brandamore</i> , 327 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1974).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Costello</i> , 1912 WL 3913 (Pa. Quar. Sess. 1912).....	21
<i>In re Pennsylvania Crimes Commission</i> , 309 A.2d 401 (Pa. 1973)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wetzel v. Suchanek</i> , 541 A.2d 761 (1988).....	16, 17

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 5110.....	5, 20, 21
46 P.S. § 61	17, 18, 19
Jt. St. Govt. Comm. Comment to 18 Pa.C.S. § 5110.....	20

Rules

Pa.R.Civ.P. 234.2.....	16
Pa.R.Civ.P. 234.4.....	15
Senate Rules 6, 8, 14(d).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 8.....	8
Pa. Const. art. II, § 11	5, 17, 20
